PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5975192

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	
	Corrective Assignment to correct the ASSIGNEE NAME previously recorded on Reel 051867 Frame 0705. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN PATENT RIGHTS.	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS NOTES COLLATERAL AGENT	02/10/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MICROCHIP TECHNOLOGY INCORPORATED		
Street Address:	2355 W CHANDLER BOULEVARD		
City:	CHANDLER		
State/Country:	ARIZONA		
Postal Code:	85224		
Name:	MICROSEMI STORAGE SOLUTIONS, INC.		
Street Address:	2355 W CHANDLER BOULEVARD		
City:	CHANDLER		
State/Country:	ARIZONA		
Postal Code:	85224		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12270774
Application Number:	13618380
Application Number:	14526148

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)947-2099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4159472000

Email: qluflood@wsgr.com

Correspondent Name: WSGR, C/O QUI LU FLOOD, SENIOR PARALEGAL

Address Line 1: ONE MARKET, SPEAR TOWER, SUITE 3300

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 15286.082

PATENT REEL: 051986 FRAME: 0933

505928474

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	QUI LU FLOOD	
SIGNATURE:	/Qui Lu Flood/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/21/2020	
Total Attachments: 6		
source=WFB httpsepas.uspto.gov_com_receipt#page1.tif		
source=WFB httpsepas.uspto.gov_com_receipt#page2.tif		
source=WFB Indenture Release#page1.tif		
source=WFB Indenture Release#page2.tif		
source=WFB Indenture Release#page3.tif		
source=WFB Indenture Release#page4.tif		

PATENT REEL: 051986 FRAME: 0934



United States Patent and Trademark Office

Home | Site Index | Search | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Hain



Electronic Patent Assignment System

Confirmation Receipt

Your assignment has been received by the USPTO. The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN PATENT RIGHTS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

	Execution Date
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS NOTES COLLATERAL AGENT	02/10/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MICROCHIP TECHNOLOGY INCORPORATED
Street Address:	2355 W CHANDLER BOULEVARD
City:	CHANDLER
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85224

Name:	ATMEL CORPORATION
Street Address:	2355 W CHANDLER BOULEVARD
City:	CHANDLER
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85224

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12270774	******
Application Number:	13618380	
Application Number:	14526148	

Fax Number: (415)947-2099 Phone: 4159472000 qluflood@wsgr.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if

provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

WSGR, C/O QUI LU FLOOD, SENIOR PARALEGAL Correspondent Name: ONE MARKET, SPEAR TOWER, SUITE 3300 Address Line 1: Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15286.082
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	QUI LU FLOOD
Signature:	/Qui Lu Flood/
Date:	02/10/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=Indenture Release#page1.tif source=Indenture Release#page2.tif source=Indenture Release#page3.tif source=Indenture Release#page4.tif

RECEIPT INFORMATION

EPAS ID: PAT5954838 Receipt Date: 02/10/2020

Return to home page

| .HOME | INDEX | SEARCH | eBUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN PATENT RIGHTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN PATENT RIGHTS (this "Partial Release"), dated as of February 10, 2020, is executed by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, a national banking association, as Notes Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "Notes Collateral Agent"), in favor of Microchip Technology Incorporated, a Delaware corporation ("Microchip"), and Microsemi Storage Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Microsemi") (each a "Debtor", and collectively the "Debtors"). All capitalized terms used in this Partial Release and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Patent Security Agreement (defined below).

RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to that certain (i) Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of May 29, 2018, by and among the Issuer and certain other Grantors, and Notes Collateral Agent, and (ii) Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights, dated as of May 29, 2018 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), executed by Debtors in favor of Notes Collateral Agent, Debtors granted to Notes Collateral Agent a security interest in the Patent Collateral (defined below).
- B. Pursuant to the requirements of Section 11.08 of the Indenture, dated as of May 29, 2018, among Microchip, the Guarantors party thereto and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association as trustee (in such capacity, the "<u>Trustee</u>") and as notes collateral agent (in such capacity, the "<u>Notes Collateral Agent</u>"), as supplemented by the First Supplemental Indenture, dated as of May 29, 2018 (as so supplemented, the "<u>Indenture</u>"), Microchip delivered an Officer's Certificate (as defined in the Indenture) and an Opinion of Counsel (as defined in the Indenture), each dated the date hereof, to the Notes Collateral Agent to authorize the execution by the Notes Collateral Agent of this Partial Release.
- C. Notes Collateral Agent agrees to execute this Partial Release in order to evidence the automatic release of its security interest pursuant to the Indenture solely in the Patent Collateral owned by Debtors specified below.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Notes Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- (a) Notes Collateral Agent acknowledges the automatic release of its security interest pursuant to the Indenture and expressly releases all of Notes Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents referred to on Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Patent Collateral").
- (b) This Partial Release is made by the Notes Collateral Agent and accepted by the Debtors without representation, covenant or warranty, express or implied, at law or in equity, and without recourse to the Notes Collateral Agent or the Trustee, in any event or in any contingency.
- (c) Notes Collateral Agent authorizes the Debtors to deliver this Partial Release to the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and to request the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record this Partial Release.

10272468

PATENT REEL: 051986 FRAME: 0937 (d) This Partial Release applies solely to the Patent Collateral as described above owned by Debtors. The Patent Security Agreement shall continue in full force and effect as between Notes Collateral Agent and Debtors and against all remaining Patents referenced therein.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 051986 FRAME: 0938 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Notes Collateral Agent has executed and delivered this Partial Release as of the day and year first above written.

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Notes Collateral Agent

Ву:

Name: Michael Q. Tu Title: Vice President

[Release of Security Interest in Certain Patent Rights]

SCHEDULE A

United States Patents & Patent Applications

Patent / Publication Number	Application Number	Title	Filed Date
8,276,047	12/270,774	Continuously Interleaved Error Correction	11/13/2008
<u>8,887,021</u>	13/618,380	Continuously Interleaved Error Correction	9/14/2012
<u>9,130,594</u>	14/526,148	Continuously Interleaved Error Correction	10/28/2014

PATENT REEL: 051986 FRAME: 0940

RECORDED: 02/21/2020